



Norfolk Constabulary

---

Freedom of Information Department  
Jubilee House  
Falconers Chase  
Wymondham  
Norfolk NR18 0WW

**Tel:** 01953 425699 Ext: 2803

**Email:** [freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk](mailto:freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk)

October 2016

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N<sup>o</sup>: FOI 003439/16**

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 16<sup>th</sup> September 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 Statistics for the number of children recorded as perpetrators of sexual offences against other children between 1st January 2014 and 1st January 2015

And if possible:

- 2 Number of those children that were/are in care or under responsibility of a local authority/social services (please note, I do not need a breakdown at local authority level, just total figures please)

If part 2 of this request will cause a significant delay in obtaining the information requested under part 1, please can someone contact me directly. However, it would be very useful information to have in the context of the request.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

**Response to your Request**

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The following crimes have been reported during the period requested but may relate to incidents that have occurred outside of the time period. The figures are based on the date of birth which has been recorded on the crime for both the victim and the suspect/offender at the time of the incident.

Offence Category	Number of Crimes
Sexual Assault	16
Rape	24
Sexual Activity	25
Causing Sexual Activity Without Consent	1
Total	66

The 66 crime reports have been reviewed and 1 refers to a victim being In foster care at the time of the incident. Please note – it is possible that such details have not been recorded within the initial crime reports and therefore this may not be an accurate figure.